OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
KHASI HILLS AUTONOMOUS DISTRICT COUNCIL
SHILLONG

]
Office Order No. %29 Dated Shillong the2# January, 2021.

In partial modification of Office Order No.184 dt.25.02.2019 the following Officers are, under
the Rule 5(1) and 19(1), (2) and (3) of the RTI, Act 2005, appointed as Departmental Appellate
Authority/Public Information Officer and APIO in addition to their respective normal duties as

indicated against each with immediate effect and until further order: -

1. Mrs. J. C. Blah, Joint Depaﬁmental Appellate  Authority for 9862000611
Secretary to the Executive matters pertaining to Land, Forest, Elaka
Committee. Administration and Information
Technology. ‘
2. Mrs. A. Nonghuloo, Joint Departmental Appellate Authority for 8794914655
- Secretary to the Executive matters pertaining to Finance, Trade &
Committee Enforcement including Labour License.
3. Mrs. S. Saiborne, Joint Departmental Appellate Authority for 9612252543
Secretary to the Executive matters pertaining to Town Committees,
Committee Development Council Building/Council
Assets and Planning. »
4. Mr. T.Saiborne, Chief Departmental Appellate Authority for 9436110676
Forest Officer. matters pertaining to Social Customs, Law
and Legal Matters, Markets, Transport,
Marriage License, Education.
5. Mr. R. Kylla, Additional Departmental Appellate  Authority for 9436164457
Chief Forest Officer. matters pertaining to Lease and Tolls of
Revenue Collection, Youth Affairs and
Water Resources.
6.  Mr. J.E.Dkhar, PIO for matters relating to Constitution of 8974018282
Deputy Secretary Courts, Additional Subordinate District
Council Courts, Village Courts.
7. Mr. C. Pohlong, PIO for matters relating to Finance & 9863063727
Deputy Secretary Accounts and Trade.
8.  Mrs. V. Sakra, Deputy PIO for matters relating to Taxation 8014960422
Secretary Department, Lease and Tolls of Revenue
; Collection.
9. Mr. H. Syiem, Deputy PIO for matters relating to Mines & 8575008837
Secretary Minerals, Waste Management, Health and
Sanitation.
10. Ms. R. Lyngkhoi PIO for matters relating t i '
» g to Social Customs, 985
Deputy Secretary - Arts & Culture. s
1. gdrs. C. Lyngdoh, Under PIO for matters relating to Information - 9436785276
ecretary Technology and Traditional Medicines.
12. Mr. A. Basaiawmoit PIO for matters relati
» ating to Land
Under Secretary =y g and Water 9089514834
[3. Mrs. Rosila Kharraswai PIO for matters relati i
» ng to Youth Affairs 89744915
Under Secretary and Fisheries. b
14. Mrs. Ribina Kharraswai, PIO for matters relating to Market and 8794730474

Under Secretary

Transport.



15

16.

17.

18.

19,

20.

2L

22.

23.

24,

25,

26.

2%

28.

29

Mrs. Paris Kharumnuid,
Under Secretary

Mr. Paul M. Sootinck,
Special Officer

Mr. C. Marwein, Special
Officer.

Mr, L. Khongsngi,
Revenue Officer

Mr. B. Rongrin, Licensing
Officer

Mr. T.Lyndem, Licensing
Officer

Mr. R. Shabong, Licensing
Officer

Mrs. M.Myrthong,
Assistant Accounts Officer

Mrs. D. Lyngdoh
Mawphlang, Superintendent

Mrs. S.Shylla,
Superintendent

Mrs. Y. Kharakor,
Superintendent

Mr. B. Kharbamon,
Superintendent

Mrs. Melvereen langrai,
Registrar, District Council
Court

Mrs. Ridalyne Nongrum,
Superintendent District
Council Court

Mr. W. Lyngdoh
Sheristdar

J

PIO for matters relating to Town
Committees and Elaka Administration.

PIO for matters relating to Establishment,
Marriage License & Divorce.

PIO for matters relating to General
Administrative Department, Enforcement
including Labour ;

PIO for matters relating to Forest and
Development.

PIO for matters relating to Law and Legal
Matters.

PIO for matters relating to Planning and
Codification of Customary Law.

PIO for matters relating to Council
Building & Council Assets.

APIO for matters relating to Information
Technology, Water Resources, Fisheries,
Youth Affairs and Establishment.

APIO for matters relating to Constitution of
Courts, Additional Subordinate District
Council Courts, Village Courts and
Marriage License.

APIO for matters relating to Forest,
Education, Law and Legal Matters,
Transport, Lease and Tolls of Revenue
Collection.

APIO for matters relating to Land Matters,
Market and Education.

APIO for matters relating to Taxation
Department, Trade &  Enforcement
including Labour and Development.

Department Appellate Authority for all
matters relating to District Council Court.

PIO for all matters relating to District
Council Court.

APIO for all matters relating to District

Council Court.

By Order etc,,

9612430454

8014221521 -

9436105944

9612921594

7085488108

- 9436309519

9863117363

8575891431

8794316517

9436312412

9402538456

8794160386

9863097864

7005156790

9485430346

Secretaryﬂb’?gcutive Committee,
Khasi Hills Autonomous District Council,

Shillong.



