OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE KHASI HILLS AUTONOMOUS DISTRICT COUNCIL SHILLONG

Office Order No. 729

Dated Shillong the 27 January, 2021.

In partial modification of Office Order No.184 dt.25.02.2019 the following Officers are, under the Rule 5(1) and 19(1), (2) and (3) of the RTI, Act 2005, appointed as Departmental Appellate Authority/Public Information Officer and APIO in addition to their respective normal duties as indicated against each with immediate effect and until further order: -

1.	Mrs. J. C. Blah, Joint Secretary to the Executive Committee.	 Departmental Appellate Authority for – 9862000611 matters pertaining to Land, Forest, Elaka Administration and Information Technology.
2.	Mrs. A. Nonghuloo, Joint Secretary to the Executive Committee	 Departmental Appellate Authority for – 8794914655 matters pertaining to Finance, Trade & Enforcement including Labour License.
3.	Mrs. S. Saiborne, Joint Secretary to the Executive Committee	 Departmental Appellate Authority for – 9612252543 matters pertaining to Town Committees, Development Council Building/Council Assets and Planning.
4.	Mr. T.Saiborne, Chief Forest Officer.	 Departmental Appellate Authority for – 9436110676 matters pertaining to Social Customs, Law and Legal Matters, Markets, Transport, Marriage License, Education.
5.	Mr. R. Kylla, Additional Chief Forest Officer.	 Departmental Appellate Authority for – 9436164457 matters pertaining to Lease and Tolls of Revenue Collection, Youth Affairs and Water Resources.
6.	Mr. J.E.Dkhar, Deputy Secretary	- PIO for matters relating to Constitution of - 8974018282 Courts, Additional Subordinate District Council Courts, Village Courts.
7.	Mr. C. Pohlong, Deputy Secretary	 PIO for matters relating to Finance & - 9863063727 Accounts and Trade.
8.	Mrs. V. Sakra, Deputy Secretary	 PIO for matters relating to Taxation - 8014960422 Department, Lease and Tolls of Revenue Collection.
9.	Mr. H. Syiem, Deputy Secretary	 PIO for matters relating to Mines & - 8575008837 Minerals, Waste Management, Health and Sanitation.
10.	Ms. R. Lyngkhoi, Deputy Secretary	 PIO for matters relating to Social Customs, - 9856007033 Arts & Culture.
11.	Mrs. C. Lyngdoh, Under Secretary	 PIO for matters relating to Information - 9436785276 Technology and Traditional Medicines.
12.	Mr. A. Basaiawmoit, Under Secretary	 PIO for matters relating to Land and Water - 9089514834 Resources.
13.	Mrs. Rosila Kharraswai, Under Secretary	- PIO for matters relating to Youth Affairs - 8974491547 and Fisheries.
14.	Mrs. Ribina Kharraswai, Under Secretary	PIO for matters relating to Market and - 8794730474 Transport.

15.	Mrs. Paris Kharumnuid, Under Secretary	1901 -) (PIO for matters relating to Town Committees and Elaka Administration.	-	9612430454
16.	Mr. Paul M. Sootinck, Special Officer		PIO for matters relating to Establishment, Marriage License & Divorce.	-	8014221521
17.	Mr. C. Marwein, Special - Officer.	_0)	PIO for matters relating to General Administrative Department, Enforcement including Labour		9436105944
18.	Mr. L. Khongsngi, Revenue Officer	10	PIO for matters relating to Forest and Development.	-	9612921594
19.	Mr. B. Rongrin, Licensing Officer	-	PIO for matters relating to Law and Legal Matters.	iale	7085488108
20.	Mr. T.Lyndem, Licensing Officer	bi	PIO for matters relating to Planning and Codification of Customary Law.	<u> </u>	9436309519
21.	Mr. R. Shabong, Licensing - Officer	-	PIO for matters relating to Council Building & Council Assets.	igne	9863117363
22.	Mrs. M.Myrthong, Assistant Accounts Officer	-0.0	APIO for matters relating to Information Technology, Water Resources, Fisheries, Youth Affairs and Establishment.	- ! todi	8575891431
23.	Mrs. D. Lyngdoh Mawphlang, Superintendent	el.	APIO for matters relating to Constitution of Courts, Additional Subordinate District Council Courts, Village Courts and Marriage License.	-	8794316517
24.	Mrs. S.Shylla, Superintendent	e de la composition della comp	APIO for matters relating to Forest, Education, Law and Legal Matters, Transport, Lease and Tolls of Revenue Collection.		9436312412
25.	Mrs. Y. Kharakor, ————————————————————————————————————	ti.	APIO for matters relating to Land Matters, Market and Education.		
26.	Mr. B. Kharbamon, Superintendent		APIO for matters relating to Taxation Department, Trade & Enforcement including Labour and Development.	i ac jo Ieno:	8794160386
27.	Registrar, District Council Court		Department Appellate Authority for all matters relating to District Council Court.		
28.		0	PIO for all matters relating to District Council Court.		7005156790
29.	Mr. W. Lyngdoh Sheristdar		APIO for all matters relating to District Council Court.	-	9485430346

Fechnology and Traditional Medicings

By Order etc.,

Secretary to the Executive Committee,
Khasi Hills Autonomous District Council,
Shillong.